1908/09 Part 3 — Results, Table and Transfers

Part 1 - New broom sweeps clean

Part 2 - Descent into depression

The results, scorers, line-ups, attendances, final table and transfers from the 1908/09 season
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Competition Date Venue Opposition Result Scorers Crowd = 8 8 - 8 $ A s < - L OO =S=m<= = §FEQFr T

Division 2 5-Sep (h) Tottenham Hotspur W 1-0 Rodger 20000 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Division 2 7-Sep (h) Clapton Orient D 0-0 8000 1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 11 7

Division 2 12-Sep (h) Hull City W 2-0 Rodger, Bowman 12000 1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 11 7

Division 2 14-Sep (h) Barnsley W 2-0 McLeod 2 8000 1 2 3 4 6 10 11 7 5 8 9

Division 2 19-Sep (h) Derby County L 2-5 McLeod 2 (1 pen) 20000 1 2 3 4 5 6 10 11 7 8 9

Division 2 26-Sep (a) Blackpool L 01 5000 1 2 3 4 6 7 9 10 11 8 5

Division 2 3-Oct (@) Chesterfield L 02 7000 1 2 3 4 6 7 8 10 11 5 9

Division 2 10-Oct (a) Glossop D 0-0 4,000 1 2 4 6 7 8 10 11 5 9 3

Division 2 17-Oct (h) Stockport County W 2-1 McLeod, Molyneux og 8500 1 2 3 4 6 8 10 7 11 5 9

Division 2 24-Oct  (a) West Bromwich Albion L 1-2 MclLeod 13554 1 2 3 4 6 8 10 7 11 5 9

Division 2 31-Oct (h) Birmingham W 2-0 McLeod, Rodger 15000 1 2 3 4 6 7 10 8 11 5 9

Division 2 7-Nov  (a) Gainsborough Trinity D 1-1 MclLeod 4000 1 2 3 4 6 7 10 8 11 5 9

Division 2 14-Nov  (h) Grimshy Town W 4-1 Gemmell 2, McLeod 2 8000 1 2 3 14 6 7 10 8 11 5 9

Division 2 21-Nov  (a) Fulham W 1-0 McLeod 18,000 1 2 3 4 6 7 10 8 11 5 9

Division 2 28-Nov (h) Burnley D 1-1 Bowman 14000 1 2 3 4 6 8 10 9 11 7 5

Division 2 12-Dec  (h) Wolverhampton W W 5-2 McLeod, Gemmell 3, Guy 14000 1 2 3 4 8 10 11 7 5 9 6

Division 2 19-Dec  (a) Oldham Athletic L 06 8000 1 2 3 4 10 8 11 7 5 9 6

Division 2 25-Dec  (a) Bolton Wanderers L 02 19,400 1 3 4 5 10 9 8 11 7 6 2

Division 2 26-Dec  (h) Bolton Wanderers L 1-2 Joynes 15000 1 2 6 4 8 10 11 7 5 9 3

Division 2 1-Jan  (a) Barnsley L 12 Guy 6,500 1 3 4 8 10 11 7 5 9 6 2

Division 2 2-Jan  (a) Tottenham Hotspur L 03 16,000 1 3 4 5 10 11 7 8 9 6 2

Division 2 9-Jan  (a) Hull City L 1-4 McLeod 7,000 1 3 4 5 10 8 11 7 9 6 2

FA Cup first round 16-Jan  (a) Oldham Athletic D 11 McLeod 70001 2 3 4 5 6 8 11 7 10 9

FA Cup first round replay 20-Jan  (h) Oldham Athletic W 2-0 McLeod pen, Guy 19047 1 2 3 4 5 6 8 11 7 10 9

Division 2 23-Jan (@) Derby County L 1-5 Bowman 7,000 2 4 5 8 9 11 7 10 6 1 3

Division 2 30-Jan  (h) Blackpool W 1-0 Bowman 8000 1 2 3 4 5 8 9 11 7 10 6

FA Cup second round 6-Feb  (h) West Ham United D 1-1 Burnett 3147121 2 3 4 5 6 9 8 11 10

P CUp second round replay afer exta 4 e (@) West Ham United L 12 Bowman 130001 2 3 4 56 89 11 7 10

Division 2 13-Feb  (h) Glossop W 3-1 Croot, Burnett, Gemmell 10,000 1 2 3 4 6 8 9 11 7 10 5

Division 2 20-Feb (a) Stockport County L 01 6000 1 2 3 4 6 8 9 11 7 10 5

Division 2 27-Feb  (h) West Bromwich Albion D 1-1 McLeod 12000 1 2 3 4 5 6 8 11 7 10 9

Division 2 13-Mar (h) Gainsborough Trinity L 0-2 7000 1 2 3 4 6 8 11 7 10 9 5

Division 2 20-Mar (a) Grimshy Town W  1-0 Gemmell 5500 1 2 3 4 6 10 8 11 7 9 5

Division 2 27-Mar (h) Fulham W 2-0 Bowman, Guy 10,000 1 2 3 4 6 8 9 11 7 10 5

Division 2 3-Apr  (a) Burnley D 00 5,000 1 4 3 6 8 10 11 7 9 2 5

Division 2 9-Apr  (h) Chesterfield W 3-0 Rodger, Gemmell, Bowman 10,000 1 4 2 8 9 10 11 7 5 6 3

Division 2 10-Apr  (h) Bradford PA L 0-3 11,000 1 4 2 6 8 11 7 10 9 3 5

Division 2 12-Apr  (a) Birmingham L 01 3,000 4 6 8 10 11 7 9 3 2 5 1

Division 2 13-Apr (a) Clapton Orient D 00 3,000 4 8 10 11 7 9 6 2 3 5 1

Division 2 17-Apr (@) Wolverhampton W L 1-2 McLeod 7000 1 3 4 2 6 8 11 10 9 7 5

Division 2 24-Apr (h) Oldham Athletic W 3-0 Burnett, Croot, Dougal 4,500 2 3 4 6 8 11 7 10 9 5 1
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Division 2 27-Apr  (a) Bradford PA L 02 6,000 2 3 8 5 6 10 11 7 9 4 1
League Games 33 28 31 32 21 27 15 28 15 25 37 10 18 15 18 22 14 12 1 3 9 4
League Goals 1 8 6 4 2 1 3 2 15
FA Cup Games 4 4 4 4 4 4 1 4 1 4 4 4 2
FA Cup Goals 1 1 1 2
Overall Games 37 32 35 36 25 31 16 32 16 25 41 10 22 15 22 24 14 12 1 3 9 4
Overall Goals 1 8 7 4 2 1 4 3 17

Manager - Frank Scott-Walford
Captain - Jock Watson
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Final Table - Football League Division Two 1908/09

Bolton Wanderers
Tottenham Hotspur
West Bromwich Albion
Hull City

Derby County

Oldham Athletic

Wolverhampton Wanderers

Glossop
Gainsborough Trinity
Fulham

Birmingham

Leeds City

Grimsby Town
Burnley

Clapton Orient
Bradford Park Avenue
Barnsley

Stockport County
Chesterfield
Blackpool

P
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
38

W
24
20
19
19
16
17
14
15
15
13
14
14
14
13
12
13
11
14
11
9

D
4
11
13
6
11
6
11

L
10
7
6
13
11
15
13
15
15
14
15
17
17
18
17
19
17
21
19
18

F
59
67
56
63
55
55
56
57
49
58
58
43
41
51
37
51
48
39
37
46

A
28
32
27
39
41
43
48
53
70
48
61
58
54
58
49
59
57
71
67
68

Pts
52
51
51
44
43
40
39
38
38
37
37
35
35
33
33
32
32
31
30
29



Date

Transfers In

Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined

May-08
May-08
May-08
May-08
May-08
May-08
Jun-08
Jun-08
Jun-08
Jul-08

Aug-08
Dec-08
Feb-09
Apr-09
May-09
May-09
May-09
May-09
May-09

Transfers Out

Sold
Retired
Sold
Sold
Sold
Sold
Sold
Sold
Sold
Sold

May-08
Jun-08
Jun-08
Jun-08
Jun-08
Jun-08
Jun-08
Jun-08
Jun-08
Jul-08

Name Fee

Tom McAllister
Jack White
Jimmy Burnett
Dickie Joynes
Dickie Guy

Tom Rodger
Jock Hamilton
Jock Watson
David Dougal
Willie McDonald
Tommy Cunningham
Tommy Astill
Tom Morris
Tony Hogg

Billy Halligan
Tom Mulholland
Colin Stockton
Hugh Roberts
Harold Bridgett

Bill Thomas

Dick Ray

Jimmy Thorpe
James Henderson
Fred Parnell

Jack Lavery

Bob Jefferson

Tom Hynds

Harry Kay

Jimmy Freeborough

From/To

£0 Brentford

£0 Queen's Park Rangers
£0 Brighton & Hove Albion
£0 Brighton & Hove Albion
£0 Hastings

£0 Brighton & Hove Albion
£0 Brentford

£0 Brentford

£0 Brighton & Hove Albion
£0 Brighton & Hove Albion
£0 Sunderland Juniors

£0 Sheffield Douglas

£0 Brighton & Hove Albion
£0 Walker Church Lads Brigade
£0 Distillery

£0 Distillery

£0 Chester

£0 Southport Central

£0 Stoke

£0 Barnsley

- Retired
£0 Crystal Palace
£0 Preston North End
£0 Exeter City
£0 Swindon Town
£0 Swindon Town
£0 Hearts
£0 Swindon Town
£0 Bradford City

Position

Right-half
Full-back
Inside-forward
Forward
Outside-right
Inside-forward
Centre-half
Centre-half
Outside-right
Half-back
Goalkeeper
Inside-left
Centre-half
Goalkeeper
Centre-forward
Inside-right
Outside-right
Outside-right
Outside-left

Inside-left
Full-back
Half-back
Left-half
Outside-right
Inside-left
Winger
Centre-half
Right-back
Right-back



